Bank loans 4.89% to 6.69% (612,193 ) (606,939 ) (36,119 ) (100,473 ) (74,622 ) (57,610 ) (1,487,956 )

– 145 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

28. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

After the preparation of the Group’s interim report for the six months ended 30th June, 2005, the
Group subsequently amended the prior period adjustments for the adoption of new Hong Kong
Financial Reporting Standards issued by the HKICPA that are effective for accounting period
beginning on or after 1st January, 2005 in the preparation of the annual report for the year ended
31st December, 2005.

As a result, the Group changed the presentation of certain items in the 2005 annual report from
that adopted as at 30th June, 2005.

Accordingly, the presentation of the comparative information in respect of the six months ended
30th June, 2005 which appears in these interim financial statements has been changed from the
information published in the 2005 interim report.

The June 2005 comparative figures of certain items in the income statement have been restated
where relevant and to conform to the method of computation of the current period as follows:

As reported on Restatement and
30th June, 2005 reclassification As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Changes in value of properties 358,385 (969) 357,416
Other operating expenses (59,763) (5,088) (64,851)
Finance costs (30,427) (7,606) (38,033)
Share of results of associates 79,972 2,266 82,238
Taxation (44,427) 365 (44,062)

Profit for the period 593,339 (11,032) 582,307

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Company 541,276 (8,451) 532,825
Minority interests   52,063 (2,581) 49,482

593,339 (11,032) 582,307

Basic earnings per share (HK$) 1.01 (0.02) 0.99

– 146 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

5. WORKING CAPITAL

The Directors are of the opinion that in the absence of unforeseen circumstances and
after taking into account the issue of the Convertible Bonds, the Group’s current cash
balance and resources as well as its available banking facilities, the Group has sufficient
working capital for its present requirements for the next twelve months from the date of
this prospectus.

6. STATEMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS

At the close of business on 31st August, 2006, being the latest practicable date for

[…]

the Group for the relevant years are presented by line items according to their function as
follows:

The Group
2003 2004 2005
HK$ HK$ HK$

Decrease in bad and doubtful debts – – 33,486,990
Decrease in deferred tax credit arising

from decrease in bad and doubtful debts – – (6,107,723)
Increase in share of results of associates 142,081 – –
Increase in taxation (142,081) – –

Increase in net profit for the year – – 27,379,267

Attributable to
Equity holders of the Company – – 13,938,536
Minority interests – – 13,440,731

– – 27,379,267

The effect on the application of the new HKFRSs on the consolidated balance sheet at
1st January, 2003 and 1st January, 2004 were that minority interests of HK$809,776,214 and
863,203,023 respectively were reclassified and included within equity. Apart from these, there
was no other effects on the assets, liabilities and reserves at 1st January, 2003 and 1st January,
2004. The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on the consolidated balance
sheet at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are summarised below:

As originally
stated at As restated at

31st December, 1st January,
2004 Adjustments  2005
HK$ HK$ HK$

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 39
Investment securities 756,806 (756,806) –
Available-for-sale financial assets – 756,806 756,806
Loans and advances to consumer

finance customers 2,025,806,400 (5,040,104) 2,020,766,296
Deferred tax assets 32,835,086 882,019 33,717,105
Other net liabilities (187,382,787) – (187,382,787)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 1,872,015,505 (4,158,085) 1,867,857,420

Share capital 8 – 8
Non-distributable reserve 28,000,000 – 28,000,000

Impact of HKFRS 3
Goodwill arising on consolidation (9,316,181) 9,316,181 –

Retained profits 938,482,646 (11,433,024) 927,049,622
Minority interests – 912,807,790 912,807,790

Total equity 957,166,473 910,690,947 1,867,857,420

Minority interests 914,849,032 (914,849,032) –

– 164 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Financial Information have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain
financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies
set out below.

The Financial Information have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting
Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Basis of consolidation

The Financial Information incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its

[…]

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5 per cent. (2004 & 2003: 17.5 per cent.) of the estimated
assessable profits for the year.

The tax charge for the year can be reconciled to the profit before taxation per the income statement
as follows:

2003 2004 2005
HK$ HK$ HK$

Profit before taxation 327,984,316 434,188,209 551,505,262
Less: share of results of associates (555,483) – –

Profit attributable to the Company and
its subsidiaries 327,428,833 434,188,209 551,505,262

Tax at the applicable tax rate of 17.5 per cent.
(2004 & 2003: 17.5 per cent.) 57,300,046 75,982,937 96,513,420

Tax effect of expenses not deductible for
tax purpose 1,138,912 2,205,394 155,674

Tax effect of income not taxable for
tax purpose (54,886) (8,406) (372,018)

Under (over) provision in prior years 18,106 (404,391) 8,067
Increase in opening deferred tax assets

resulting from an increase in
Hong Kong Profit Tax rate (2,049,552) – –

Tax charge for the year 56,352,626 77,775,534 96,305,143

– 174 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

16. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture,
Leasehold fixtures and Motor

improvements equipment vehicles Total
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

COST
At 1st January, 2003 34,006,432 17,023,236 1,417,738 52,447,406
Acquisition of subsidiaries 9,764,399 3,948,876 – 13,713,275
Additions 1,634,695 3,744,020 – 5,378,715
Disposals (10,467,989) (3,566,158) – (14,034,147)

At 31st December, 2003 34,937,537 21,149,974 1,417,738 57,505,249
Additions 3,079,845 2,052,130 – 5,131,975
Disposals – (1,346,695) – (1,346,695)

At 31st December, 2004 38,017,382 21,855,409 1,417,738 61,290,529
Additions 3,850,469 4,613,156 – 8,463,625
Disposals – (2,603,499) – (2,603,499)

At 31st December, 2005 41,867,851 23,865,066 1,417,738 67,150,655

DEPRECIATION
At 1st January, 2003 31,439,032 13,344,450 1,039,675 45,823,157
Acquisition of subsidiaries 6,814,393 2,332,919 – 9,147,312
Provided for the year 3,049,400 2,625,669 283,548 5,958,617
Eliminated on disposals (8,017,027) (3,281,172) – (11,298,199)

At 31st December, 2003 33,285,798 15,021,866 1,323,223 49,630,887
Provided for the year 2,156,087 2,810,526 94,515 5,061,128
Eliminated on disposals – (1,278,267) – (1,278,267)

At 31st December, 2004 35,441,885 16,554,125 1,417,738 53,413,748
Provided for the year 3,157,529 2,917,840 – 6,075,369
Eliminated on disposals – (2,537,670) – (2,537,670)

At 31st December, 2005 38,599,414 16,934,295 1,417,738 56,951,447

CARRYING VALUES
At 31st December, 2005 3,268,437 6,930,771 – 10,199,208

At 31st December, 2004 2,575,497 5,301,284 – 7,876,781

At 31st December, 2003 1,651,739 6,128,108 94,515 7,874,362

The above items of property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis at the
following rates per annum:

Leasehold improvements over the lease term
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 20% – 33 1/3%
Motor vehicles 20%

– 175 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

17. GOODWILL

HK$

COST
At 1st January, 2003, 1st January, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 –
Arising on acquisition of subsidiaries (note 32) 32,699,007
Eliminated on partial disposal of subsidiaries (note 33) (5,066,440)

At 31st December, 2005 27,632,567

[…]

Variable-rate loan receivables 27,334,986 60,867,325 148,622,773

1,667,570,465 2,025,806,400 2,541,189,702

Carrying amount analysed for reporting purposes:

Current assets (receivables within
12 months from the balance sheet date) 1,098,364,139 1,221,501,847 1,485,498,800

Non-current assets (receivables after
12 months from the balance sheet date) 569,206,326 804,304,553 1,055,690,902

1,667,570,465 2,025,806,400 2,541,189,702

The above carrying amounts of loans and advances are the gross balances net of allowances in
note 21.

The aged analysis of the loans and advances, based on payment due date, and net of allowance,
is as follows:

2003 2004 2005
HK$ HK$ HK$

0 – 30 days 1,612,522,465 1,982,728,400 2,502,403,702
31 – 180 days 55,048,000 43,078,000 38,786,000

1,667,570,465 2,025,806,400 2,541,189,702

– 177 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

21. IMPAIRMENT ALLOWANCES/ALLOWANCE FOR BAD AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS FOR
LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CONSUMER FINANCE CUSTOMERS

Allowance for bad &
Impairment allowances doubtful debts

Individual Collective Specific General Total
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1st January, 2003 – – – 123,707,124 123,707,124
Acquisition of subsidiaries – – – 22,769,070 22,769,070
Written back during the year – – – (2,617,554 ) (2,617,554 )

At 1st January, 2004 – – – 143,858,640 143,858,640
Allowance during the year – – 5,000,000 35,062,944 40,062,944

At 31st December, 2004,
as originally stated – – 5,000,000 178,921,584 183,921,584

Effect of application of HKAS 39 5,000,000 183,961,688 (5,000,000 ) (178,921,584 ) 5,040,104

At 1st January, 2005, as restated 5,000,000 183,961,688 – – 188,961,688
Acquisition of subsidiaries 146,366 28,750 – – 175,116
Written back during the year (63,341) (7,660,813) – – (7,724,154 )

As 31st December, 2005 5,083,025 176,329,625 – – 181,412,650

22. INVESTMENTS HELD-FOR-TRADING

Investments held-for-trading include:

2003 2004 2005
HK$ HK$ HK$

Equity securities listed in Hong Kong – – 41,494,700

The fair value of the above investments held-for-trading is determined based on the quoted
market bid prices available on the relevant exchange.

23. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES/CREDITORS AND ACCRUALS

The carrying amounts of prepayments, deposits and other receivables and creditors and accruals
as at 31st December, 2005 approximate their corresponding fair values.

24. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

The amounts comprise cash and short-term bank deposits at market interest rates with an original

[…]

assumptions. Accordingly, the accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance
sheet of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the actual financial position
of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Top up Placing and
Acquisition been completed on 31st December, 2005. The unaudited pro forma
combined balance sheet of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the
future position of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet has been prepared by the
Directors for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group following completion of
the Top up Placing and the Acquisition.

– 189 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma combined balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

Pro forma The UAFH Pro forma
The Group adjustments Pro forma Group adjustments

as at 31st relating to Group after as at 31st relating Pro forma
December, the Top up the Top up December, to the Enlarged

2005 Placing Placing 2005 Acquisition Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 2,784,100 – 2,784,100 – – 2,784,100
Property, plant and equipment 209,419 – 209,419 10,199 – 219,618
Prepaid land lease payments 287,367 – 287,367 – – 287,367
Goodwill – – – 27,633 3,309,132 (e) 3,336,765
Intangible assets 22,586 – 22,586 – – 22,586
Interests in associates 2,710,057 – 2,710,057 – – 2,710,057
Interests in jointly controlled entities 866,394 – 866,394 – – 866,394
Available-for-sale financial assets 993,139 – 993,139 2 (399,900 ) (d) 593,241
Statutory deposits 32,831 – 32,831 – – 32,831
Loans and receivables 202,306 – 202,306 1,055,691 – 1,257,997
Deferred tax assets 4,143 – 4,143 36,193 – 40,336

8,112,342 – 8,112,342 1,129,718 2,909,232 12,151,292

Current assets
Properties held for sale

and other inventories 520,950 – 520,950 – – 520,950
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 179,204 – 179,204 41,495 – 220,699
Prepaid land lease payments 4,420 – 4,420 – – 4,420
Accounts receivable, deposits

and prepayments 2,612,044 – 2,612,044 1,531,512 – 4,143,556
Amounts due from associates 7,384 – 7,384 – – 7,384
Amount due from a jointly

controlled entity 2,159 – 2,159 – – 2,159
Tax recoverable 3,842 – 3,842 – – 3,842
Short-term pledged bank deposit 972 – 972 – – 972
Bank deposits, bank balances

and cash 481,196 1,685,632 (a) 2,166,828 248,285 (1,528,000 ) (c) 887,113

3,812,171 1,685,632 5,497,803 1,821,292 (1,528,000 ) 5,791,095

– 190 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma The UAFH Pro forma
The Group adjustments Pro forma Group adjustments

as at 31st relating to Group after as at 31st relating Pro forma
December, the Top up the Top up December, to the Enlarged

2005 Placing Placing 2005 Acquisition Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

charges 1,031,946 – 1,031,946 43,734 – 1,075,680
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss 17,756 – 17,756 – – 17,756
Amount due to AGL 8,183 – 8,183 – – 8,183
Amounts due to associates 62,828 – 62,828 – – 62,828
Amount due to a jointly controlled

entity 81,063 – 81,063 – – 81,063
Amount due to a subsidiary of AGL – – – 39,586 (39,591 ) (c) (5 )
Tax payable 13,489 – 13,489 30,724 – 44,213
Bank borrowings due within one year 950,233 – 950,233 262,000 – 1,212,233
Other liabilities due within one year 33,366 – 33,366 – – 33,366

2,198,864 – 2,198,864 376,044 (39,591 ) 2,535,317

Net current assets 1,613,307 1,685,632 3,298,939 1,445,248 (1,488,409 ) 3,255,778

9,725,649 1,685,632 11,411,281 2,574,966 1,420,823 15,407,070

Capital and reserves
Share capital 1,074,303 – 1,074,303 – – 1,074,303
Reserves 5,996,232 327,758 (b) 6,323,990 1,033,686 (1,156,028 ) (f) 6,201,648

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 7,070,535 327,758 7,398,293 1,033,686 (1,156,028 ) 7,275,951

Minority interests 1,481,741 1,357,874 (d) 2,839,615 1,041,280 (223,149 ) (g) 3,657,746

Total equity 8,552,276 1,685,632 10,237,908 2,074,966 (1,379,177 ) 10,933,697

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings due after one year 875,763 – 875,763 500,000 – 1,375,763
3-year bonds – – – – 2,800,000 (c) 2,800,000
Loan notes 64,252 – 64,252 – – 64,252
Deferred tax liabilities 230,615 – 230,615 – – 230,615
Other liabilities due after one year 2,743 – 2,743 – – 2,743

1,173,373 – 1,173,373 500,000 2,800,000 4,473,373

9,725,649 1,685,632 11,411,281 2,574,966 1,420,823 15,407,070

– 191 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the Group’s accounting
policies as set out in the annual report of the Group for the year ended 31st December, 2005 and on the basis of
the assumptions and adjustments set out below.

The adjustments reflect the following:

(a) Issue of 248,000,000 new SHK shares at HK$7 each and the receipt of HK$1,685,632 net of cost of issue
in cash.

(b) Gain on deemed disposal of 12.44% interest in SHK and increase in minority interests after the Top up

[…]

attained had the Top up Placing and Acquisition been completed at the beginning of the
year ended 31st December, 2005. The unaudited pro forma combined income statement
and cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group do not purport to predict the future
results and cash flow of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement and cash flow statement have
been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only and because of their nature,
they may not give a true picture of the results and cash flow of the Enlarged Group had
the Top up Placing and the Acquisition actually occurred at the beginning of the year
ended 31st December, 2005 or for any future period.

– 193 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma combined income statement of the Enlarged Group

The UAFH
The Group Pro forma Group for Pro forma

for the year adjustments Pro forma the year adjustments
ended 31st relating to Group after ended 31st relating Pro forma
December, the Top up the Top up December, to the Enlarged

2005 Placing Placing 2005 Acquisition Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Revenue 1,144,153 – 1,144,153 870,275 (21,810 ) (c) 1,992,618
Other income 95,029 433,453 (a) 528,482 6,508 – 534,990

Total income 1,239,182 433,453 1,672,635 876,783 (21,810 ) 2,527,608
Cost of sales (219,524) – (219,524) – – (219,524 )
Brokerage and commission expenses (141,463) – (141,463) – – (141,463 )
Selling and marketing expenses (5,491) – (5,491) – – (5,491 )
Administrative expenses (363,062) – (363,062) – – (363,062 )
Changes in value of properties 608,686 – 608,686 – – 608,686
Bad and doubtful debts provided (12,042) – (12,042) (78,531 ) – (90,573 )
Other operating expenses (149,446) – (149,446) (225,014 ) – (374,460 )
Finance costs (96,778) – (96,778) (21,733 ) (162,103 ) (d) (280,614 )
Share of results of associate 150,388 – 150,388 – – 150,388
Share of results of jointly

controlled entities 105,298 – 105,298 – – 105,298

Profit before taxation 1,115,748 433,453 1,549,201 551,505 (183,913 ) 1,916,793
Taxation (79,306) – (79,306) (96,305 ) – (175,611)

1,036,442 433,453 1,469,895 455,200 (183,913 ) 1,741,182

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 935,342 384,020 1,319,362 231,307 (181,001 ) (f) 1,369,668
Minority interests 101,100 49,433 (b) 150,533 223,893 (2,912 ) (e) 371,514

1,036,442 433,453 1,469,895 455,200 (183,913 ) 1,741,182

– 194 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

(a) Being gain on deemed disposal of 12.44% of SHK on Top up Placing.

(b) Dilution effect on the results of SHK for the year ended 31st December, 2005 attributable to the Group
upon deemed disposal of 12.44% of SHK on Top up Placing.

(c) Reversal of dividend received from UAF during the year for the 7.27% interest held by the Group.

(d) Being the interest expense of the 3-year bonds issued for financing the Acquisition at 6-month HIBOR of
4.79% plus 1%.

(e) Reversal of profit attributable to 7.27% in UAF held by SHK group and shared by 37.45% minority
interests of the Group.

(f) Being the net effect of Notes (c), (d) and (e).

– 195 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Pro forma combined cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

The UAFH
The Group Pro forma Group for Pro forma

for the year adjustments Pro forma the year adjustments
ended 31st relating to Group after ended 31st relating Pro forma
December, the Top up the Top up December, to the Enlarged

2005 Placing Placing 2005 Acquisition Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Net cash (used in) generated
from operating activities (232,994) – (232,994) (62,186 ) – (295,180 )

Net cash from (used in)
investing activities 54,470 – 54,470 (30,923 ) (1,384,529 ) (b) (1,360,982 )

Net cash from (used in)
financing activities 36,409 1,685,632 (a) 1,722,041 176,113 12,372 (c) 1,910,526

Net (decrease) increase in cash
and cash equivalents (142,115) 1,685,632 1,543,517 83,004 (1,372,157 ) 254,364

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (78) – (78 ) – – (78)

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the year 540,349 – 540,349 165,281 (165,281 ) (b) 540,349

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the year 398,156 1,685,632 2,083,788 248,285 (1,537,438 ) 794,635

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31st December, 2005
represented by

Bank deposits, bank balances
and cash 481,196 1,685,632 2,166,828 248,285 (1,537,438 ) 877,675

Bank overdrafts (83,040) – (83,040) – – (83,040)

398,156 1,685,632 2,083,788 248,285 (1,537,438 ) 794,635

Notes:

(a) Being net cash received from the Top up Placing.

(b) Reversal of HK$21,810,000 dividend received from UAF as available-for-sale financial assets held by the
Group, net cash outflow of HK$1,362,719,000 after netting the cash and cash equivalents of
HK$165,281,000 acquired from the UAFH Group in the Acquisition.

(c) Net effect of the reversal of HK$174,475,000 dividend paid relating to the 58.18% shares held by the
Group after the Acquisition and the interest payment for the 3-year bonds of HK$162,103,000.

– 196 –

APPENDIX IV ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UAF HOLDINGS GROUP AND THE UNAUDITED